Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Foim 2 24B

- 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Fons Limuted

Companv numbe

05043319

In the

thigh Court Leeds Distiict Registiv
flall nane of court]

Couti case number
70 of 2007

We

kevin Roy Mawer
kK PMG LLP

St James' Squaie
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Buan Green
KPMG LLP

St James Square
Manchestet

M2 6DS

Uniud Kingdom

Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

19 fuly 2010

18 lanuary 20114

Signed

(O /

Dated

Jomt Admmstarors

7 Febivary 2011

Contact Detands

You ey not hat et give any contact indormation in

the box apposte but it vou do iwwill help Companies
House to contact vene of there s a gueny on the fonm
{he comtaet intermatson thal sou gne will by visibla W

searchers of the public reeord

Sandila Samee

KEMG LD

St James Squate
Manchester

M2 6DS

United kingdom
DX Number

Tel 01612464009
DX 724620 Manchester 42 | DX Exchange

>
b
=]
7]
14
2
I
'—

iy

A30 17/02/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Whenvou have comploted and sizned this Torm phoase send 1t 1o the Regouar o3 Canpanies at -

Compines Hoose Cronn Wy CardtfCH 1430 7 DN 33020 Cardifl




Fonix Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
7 lebiuary 2011
Hus report comans 11 Pages

D200 KEMG LLP a2 UK Tisigesd habalas partncasiap s 1subsidins of KPMG Evtope L1 P and g member thim of the RPMG netwark of
mdependunt member firms atfifnted wath KPMG Intamnnon  Coopaative 1 Swass anhity All rghis reseved




. . Foniy Luniied (i Admastration)

Report to Creditors pusuant (o Rule 2 47 of the Iisolvency (dmendment) Rules 2003
KAPVIGTLP

7 Februeny 2011

Notice About Hus Report

This Report has been prepaicd by Kevin Roy Mawer and Biian Gieen, the Joint Admimstiators
of Fonin Limited, solely to comply with then statutory duty to repoit to members and cieditots
under the Insolvency Rules 1986, on the progress of the Admimistrauon. and for no other
putpose It is not switable to be relied upon by any other peison o1 for any other putpose, or in
any other context

This Report has not been ptepared v contemplation of it bemg used. and 1s not suitable to be
used, to mtorm any imvestment decision m relation to the debt of o1 any financial mterest n
Foni Linmited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report ate illustiative only and cannot be
ichied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to tely on this Report for any puipose o1 in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at then own sk To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Admumstiators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any habihty
in tespect of this Repoit to any such person

Kevin Roy Mawer 1s authorised to act as an msolvency practiioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants i England & Walces

Biian Gieen s authotised to act as an nsolvency practinioner by the Institute of Chaitered
Accountants in England & Wales

The appomntments of the Tomt Administiators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any 1esponsibility and will not accept any
liability to any petson in 1espect of this Report or the conduct of the Admuistration




pana

uuey

Fonn Linuted (in Adpunndration)

Report 1o Crediors p suent to Rile 2 47 of the hisolvencv { Amendment) Rules 2003
APVGLLP

71 ebruaiy 2011

Contents
1 Introduction 1
Realisations 1
21 Other Reahisations 1
3 Costs of Realisation 1
31 Legal Fees 1
4 Joint Administrator’s Fees 1
5 Progress of the Administration up to 18 January 2011 2
51 Extension of the Admunustratuon Penod 2
52 VAT Refund 2
553 Investigations 2
6 Creditors 3
61 Seccured Cieditors 3
62 Pieferential Cieditors 3
63 Linsccured Cieditors 3
Outstanding Matters 3
71 Matiad Debt 3
72 VAT Refund 3
8 Conclusion of the Administration 4
Appendin 1 — Joint Admimistiators™ Receipts and Payments account to 18
lanuary 2011 3
Appendin 2 - Jomt Administiators” time costs and expenses to 18 January
2011 6
Appendix 3 - Jomt Admimistiators” chaige out 1ates 6

Appendiy 3 - Jomt Admmistiators” chairge out 1ates 7



3]

Ll

@U.U‘U{JE

Foniy Linuted (tn Admunistration)

Report to Crediors purstuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohveney (dmendment) Rules 2003
APMG LIP
7 February 2011

Introduction

Fuither to my 1epott dated 26 Tuly 2010 1 write to provide an update on the progiess of
the Admumstration i accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

Please find attached my receipts and pavments account to 18 lanuary 2011 which shows a
cash n hand balance of £21,859 06

This 1epott should be icad in conmunction with previous ieports and only covers
maovements m the petiod 19 July 2010 to 19 January 2011 Please note that all figuied
teferred to i this ieport, including those on the receipts and payments account, are stated
net of VAT

Realisations

Other Realisations

Bank mtetest in the sum of £0 10 has been 1eceived m this period

Costs of Realisation

Legal Fees

Fees totalling £411 25 were paid to Keeble Hawson LLP i this pertod for legal advice
given dutmg the course of the administiation

Joint Administrator’s Fees

To date time costs incurted on this case total £543.928 70 1eptesenting 1.808 hours at an
average rate of £300 80 Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a detailed
analysis of these costs 1s attached at Appendin 2



51

W
(9]

Fomn Lined (i Adnunoiratton)

Repori 1o Creduors pu sieant 10 Rude 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendmeny) Rufes 2003
APMG LIP
7 Uebriarv 2011

The Tomt Admumstiators have mstiucted KPMG LLP RRG. Forensics Tax. VAT and
pensions specialists (0 carry out activities in the Adnumstiation The charge out 1ates
shown m Appendin 3 aie also applicable to these departments within KPMG LLP

I'he Jomnt Admumistiators have diawn fees of £50 000 1n a prior penod

A creditors™ guide to fees can be found at
https /iwww r3 org uk/uploads/sip/INTERIM%20SIP9%20April%202010 pdf

Howevel. if you are unable to access this guide and would hike a copy pleasc contact
Sandila Samee

Progress of the Administration up to 18 January 2011

Extension of the Administration Period

The Administration has been extended to I8 luly 2012 with the consent of the court
puisuant to paragiaph 76(2)a) ol Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This 1s to
allow sevetal outstanding matters to be completed, as detaled in paragraph 7 below

[t 15 anticipated that once the outstanding matters have heen finahsed. funds in hand wili
be wsed to scttle outstanding costs m the Admimstranion  Following this the Jomt
Admimstiators will consider the most approptiate exit route ftom the Admimistiation in
[me with the mitial proposals

VAT Refund

As previously advised. at the date ol my appomtment. the principal asset of the Company
was a VAT refund due from HMRC of citca £9m 1 continue with the assistance of the
ducctlors and my legal advisois to challenge the decision of HMRC to disallow the input
tax 1 relation to the VAT reclaims and theteby 1ecovet some o1 all of the VAT Further
imformation on the progiess of this matter 1s given m paragiaph 7 below

Investigations

As pieviously teported and n accordance with my statutory duties. 1 have submitted my
tepott on the conduct of the directors to the Department of Trade and Industry

My investigations into the Company’s affairs are ongomg and accotchingly 1t 15 not in the
best inteiests of cieditors to disclose details of these at this time

"~




61

71

A
Ryl u‘uﬂ =4

Fonry Limred (in Adnunistration)

Report 1o Creditors pui suant (o Rule 2 47 of the inolvency (Amendment) Rudes 2003
KNPMG LLP
7 February 20117

Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously 1cported SYIDI™ have a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the
Company

To date. pending developments as regards the potential VA T iefund no distributions have
been made to SYIDF under 1ts secunty

Preferential Creditors

As previously teparted the tecovery to the prelerential creditors temams uncettam and s
entuely dependent on the extent of 1ealisations fiom the Matiad debt and outstanding
VAT refund

Unsecured Creditors

At present 1t 1s still anucipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to be paid 1o the unseewed creditor, as a distuibution 1s entiely dependent on
any significant recoveries lhom the VAT debt

Outstanding Matters

Matrad Debt

As previously ieported at the tme of the appomtment of the Jont Admnistiators Matrad
Limited was a debior of the Company in the sum of £524 000 Matrad Limited
subsequently went mto admmstration and 1s now m hquidation Realisations from
Matrad Lumited rtemam uncertain. however the Jomt Admimistiators contimue to moniton
the progiess of the liquidauon

VAT Refund

The appeal by the loint Adnunistiatots agamst the decision of HMRC to disallow the
mput tax i relation to the VAT reclaims 1s proving to be protracted  Direcuons for the
case now requite HMRC to serve their supplemental witness statement by Novembet this
yvear with the Jomnt Adnmnisuators then having two months to respond |t would now
seem unhkely that a tnbunal heanng will be set for a date before carly 2011

[¥3)




Fonn Lomited (in Admunastration)

Repoit o Creduors pusiant 1o Rude 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
7 February 2011

In the event that the claim s unsuccessful the Tomt Admuustiators will consider the
extent to which the loss of such monies was a result of bieaches of duty by the direcios
and the prospects of 1ecovening such losses

Conclusion of the Administration

The Joint Admimistrators  proposals have vet to be fully completed and consequently the
Jomt Admumisuators are not 1n a position to conclude the Admimistiation at this tme The
Jomt Admimistiators must deal with the fellowing issucs belore they putsue an exit of the
Administration

s Recept of a possible dividend fiom the hquidation of Matrad Liimited

¢  Pusumg the tecovery ot the VA I debt.

e Possible distiibutions to secued and preferential creditors.,

¢ Conclusion of other investigation matters.

s The submission of final tax and VA I tetuins

e The settlement of oulstanding costs ncluding the Toint Admimistiators fees

1t vou have any queries please do not hesitate to contact Sandila Samee on + 44 (0) 161
246 4099

Yours Faithfully

K R Mawel
Jount Actmnist aton




. onn Linuted (i Adnunistration)
Repent 1o Creditor s pursieant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Cdmendment) Rules 2003
APMG LLP

7 Februcrv 2017

Appendix 1 — Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
account to 18 January 2011

Fonn Linuted
{In \dnunisu wony
Admanistn ean s’ Ahste st of Recapts & Povments

Seuenens From 19 05 2010 Byown 19 41 2007
of \ffws To S 01 201 To 181 201¢

ASSETFF AR ATIONS

Frnurue © eginpinent NIL 2150w
Bets civtiecseld N (e
Ca hatbaak NIL 2609861
Rst=« Fe wd NIL PANA

NIL 2970862

OTHER FFALISATIONS

Bk mierssl cross filn [IT R
Coptubunon o Neennz € osls NI 9 &) Tri
Cormbugon 1> e NI Spranion
Suds e, NIL 4163,

o1 LRE a I N

COSTOFREAL SATR™N S
Wt vtors tees T SO (4O
~IL P e uth

st Rerlisanon
Ao Values By enaes NIk 12ty
NI BB T

CORT 7 REALISATIONS

A_ems Valuer  lee NIL 2o
Provasiounl tess NIL R}
Looaft 2- 4112 12 v 2%
L=_al svpaie NI AL
Cotporon 1 ~NIL Wy
Copu thon tas penndr ~NIL T
St e adoer e NI 122
Tt e of sty ~TT et

I L6 9uly

INSECLREDNCREDTTORS

PSS Iws bR Tiwde € enpense NI NIL

NI NIL

(1 888 19594 {411 14} 21 8§59 06
REPRESENTED BY

Flowi i ee vintam G0

2| b3 0e




ABSTRACT OF RLCLIPIS AND PAYMENTS - 192/07/2000 to 184H/2411 vppendiy to Fotne 224

Fone 1 emated
RECEIPMTS
BBrought lorward feonn provions Abstract (110 A

Bank interest gross
Hoating ot VAL contiod

I lete s Catrred terwand e

IANESTATE RITY eontinuation shodl ost abstiact
PAYDMENTS
Btounght o and tronds pros ons VDt we G Ay

[egal foes

il as Councd torw nd we

PP L »oeonunation shicec nose absteat

Page f

Qi (3R N

4

FRERL IR

S 2R

St Phovecapts wd povmot moscsosendl Toodde P b oo 0 Tiab oo e U0 0 I it et v e i e bty oL e 1 2

B T I T TP TITIPE T RPR TST PR Y I [ ] PO R SN TR LI Y | R Yot el e o w0 oamd g ed [E I ST [T

PR S A T




ABSTRACT OF I CEIPTS AN PAY YN TS - IO1ZBE0 (o 18072010 wppcndiv o Fanm 2 24

Ton T uniter] Pave |
RECTEIS t
Brought lorw wd Trom provious Absteacc b Aov VARG
Batth mierest gioss 0n7
Piclete s Coancdd Torward 1o LA TR TR
APPIOpPT LI Ceentmealion siect ot absitael
PAYMNIENTS L
Baaght fonward from provions Aot o Anvy PR

COTpanLlon Wy f7uz
Corpuratiim Ly moln TR
S AT TR O uniedd topw ad o AT ENY
IRAERAITIN cobtistadinet shoa oo abee po
S N T I PR I i { o, 3 ' WF el ) [T I TR YL




ABSTRAC T OF RECTIPTIS AOND PO NES - T3 2000 00 1IN0 2010 Appendivio born 2 24

oy Linnted Pace
RICFIPTS i
Browght torwand fom previons Yhaaact il vy O3 25620
Bank micrcst gross a1
BN [N TN Coanedd fonw ud e LN 250 7
APTOPIN L LoD sheet nos abstiact
PAyMENTS i
Hoaght tonw and Bont provious Shainagi e v RN
1 o - Cornel o wd S1hEy Ty
AT ITN ventim g shee 0w b )
o | B | [N TR [ ol o . [ ity o, LI S T ¢ I




ABSTIRACT OF RLCT TP IS AND P AY NSNS - p002000 10 18 072004 Appondncto Lorm 2 24

Town Tmmted PPt
RECEIPTS L
Brought forward tom provions Yhstagtint RS I
Bank mtciest gieess (e
Dl as ©oned foeward 10 WS 256 00
ApPropiale Ceontmuation shoet austabsiea
PAYDNEFNTS I
Broughn forsand froon proviens Abs e ol vy FARRIN
LS AR (Y (RT) INTOAN R
S e Cattncd e nand o =] 3R1ay
N TSI AT Cuntiubthiong Sect st d B
S i . [N o : ! [ ' . R ETI L . Wev val e i

+ B
it 1l IR B 1 oa sih B 1 N o1ty ) ; e . W s i b




. o Lamted (i Admunestration)

Report to Creditons pur suant to Rule 2 47 of the Involvency (Amendmet) Rules 2003

APMG LLP
7 Februaryv 2011

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses to 18

January 2011

Foutx Lumied

Repot iz perred 19 Juls ZuIn o 15 JTwnuaes 2001

SIP Ot omplisur fees vorl heet
Consoldried nme spene b ziule

Lcman

Admm nanm & phinong

waoan " =hied o oailoe

Samyren, Raaip L Tonen
AR e daclor
Cheils maadie -2
Suelswrd e s
Consral oz +o-az
oo nl 13T
0w Ypon srni LT
Iuve ngwnon
CDDA att e 4 oreeeedmaee
Dpeappottpt M1 1 {0y
Credurors

| Tepor v edue
- HNR T

Tutal hours cost

Note

At sloha  voraed o0 a5 Lanaeent et dirs (g e e ersaral a
nhe-d e heaa! o e peyn T o8 N
ede. edm v egenenadl e 2o myecnry g

Primer Ditecror Mapazemene Adimnnsizac - Tanl Total Atlerge
Hom ¢ tor 4 Rae &
-850 1] ] Zn ) AT
£ 1 a R} L 1357350 “he-G
P ula e 10 E AR
300 1) pg o Rt 17558
“ 4t uu [ vy [t g g2
G0 0 383 118 = Usel
GCo 9eQ ] tef L U
2% RN LA [N £ % Ty e
~=3 ] ¢l g 8T G Tland
Sl &y L st 1IN e
G Vg ¢ ] M2y MRER
€5l iy : LI i e
h ) iyl ¢ T X It
R ) g i} R sal N i 5.
) D ¢ a7 A PSR A5t
70 1~ 0 PR e dwetSi. U3E 27
Feesdimn Hom ol ot 1y date
S iy Tr&ES lapgt Ty gu T
In uepe—ad Lt JLTRY LI . 13627
C !y §ng )+ 5, AW 00 S0
—

1 =chugee e diel b 2 dima
explovedm enmaladom sTowentm 0 1t charzed Aot cmevs @anen b

acentanda e




Fomiy Linuted {m Admunistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Invohencv (dmendment) Rules 2003
APMG LLP
7 Februcrv 2011

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Reshucturing Tar VAT Pensions

£ £ £ £

Paitner 333 595 900 745
Director 460 535 805 670
Senitor Manages 425 375-470 565-705 470-390
Manage: 343 253-305 385-455 320-385
Adimumsuatot 240 185-220 280-330 235-275
Assistant 173 85-185 125-245 110-235

Admimnistiatot

Hourly rate fiom

1 April 2009 1o 30 1 October 2010
September 2010

£ £
Paitner 515 335
Duector 440 460
Semar Managei 405 425
Managei 320 345
Senior Administratol 225 240
Adnunistrator 165 175
Suppont 105 10




